
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

**LARRY C. BEVERAGE, Individually and as
Personal Representative of the Estate of
CHARLES E. BEVERAGE, deceased,
LINDA K. ANDERSON, and BONNIE K. VALENTINE,**
Plaintiffs/Appellants

vs.

**ALCOA, INC., a Pennsylvania Corporation, and
IOWA-ILLINOIS TAYLOR INSULATION, INC.,
successor-in-interest to IOWA ILLINOIS
THERMAL INSULATION, INC., an Iowa Corporation,**
Defendants/Appellees.

Review of Decision of Iowa Court of Appeals
Dated March 17, 2021

APPLICATION FOR FURTHER REVIEW

Lisa W. Shirley
(admitted *pro hac vice*)
DEAN OMAR BRANHAM SHIRLEY, LLP
302 N. Market Street, Suite 300
Dallas, Texas 75202
Telephone: (214) 722-5990
lshirley@dobslegal.com

James H. Cook, AT0001622
DUTTON, DANIELS, HINES,
KALKHOFF, COOK & SWANSON, PLC
3151 Brockway Road
Waterloo, IA 50701
Telephone: (319) 234-4471
jcook@duttonfirm.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs/Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
STATEMENT SUPPORTING FURTHER REVIEW	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	9
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. The Beverage family had well-established common law claims against Alcoa and IITI.....	16
II. Iowa Code § 686B.7(5) is ambiguous.....	18
III. The Court of Appeals erred in interpreting Iowa Iowa Code § 686B.7(5) to abolish all asbestos exposure claims against premises owners and product suppliers.....	24
A. The Court of Appeals’ interpretation leads to an absurd result.....	24
B. The clear intent of Iowa Code § 686B.7(5) is adoption of the “bare metal defense” to claims against asbestos product manufacturers	30
CONCLUSION	37
CERTIFICATE OF COSTS.....	39
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	40
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<i>Pages</i>
<i>Air & Liquid Sys. Corp. v. DeVries</i> , 139 S. Ct. 986 (2019).....	32, 33, 34, 35
<i>Braaten v. Saberhagen Holdings</i> , 198 P.3d 493 (Wash. 2008)	35, 36
<i>Brakke v. Iowa Dep't of Nat.</i> , 897 N.W.2d 522 (Iowa 2017)	24
<i>Carolan v. Hill</i> , 553 N.W.2d 882 (Iowa 1996)	26, 27
<i>Carroll v. ABB, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 1366113 (W.D. Wis. Apr. 12, 2017)	34
<i>Cassady v. Wheeler</i> , 224 N.W.2d 649 (Iowa 1974)	31
<i>City of Waterloo v. Bainbridge</i> , 749 N.W.2d 245 (Iowa 2008)	20
<i>Conner v. Alfa Laval, Inc.</i> , 842 F. Supp. 2d 791 (E.D. Pa. 2012)	32, 33, 35
<i>Doe v. Iowa Dep't of Human Servs.</i> , 786 N.W.2d 853 (Iowa 2010)	18
<i>Faddish v. Buffalo Pumps</i> , 881 F. Supp. 2d 1361 (S.D. Fla. 2012)	35
<i>Goergen v. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 165 N.W.2d 782 (Iowa 1969)	31
<i>Graham v. Worthington</i> , 259 Iowa 845, 146 N.W.2d 626 (1966)	29

<i>Greenwell v. Meredith Corp.</i> , 189 N.W.2d 901 (Iowa 1971)	16
<i>Griffin Pipe Prod. Co. v. Guarino</i> , 663 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2003)	19
<i>Holiday Inns Franchising, Inc. v. Branstad</i> , 537 N.W.2d 724 (Iowa 1995)	20
<i>In Interest of S.M.D.</i> , 569 N.W.2d 609 (Iowa 1997)	20
<i>In re Det. of Johnson</i> , 805 N.W.2d 750 (Iowa 2011)	16
<i>In re: Asbestos Prod. Liab. Litig. (No. VI) (Devries</i> , 873 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2017)	33, 34
<i>Insituform Techs., Inc. v. Employment Appeal Bd.</i> , 728 N.W.2d 781 (Iowa 2007)	16
<i>Iowa Comprehensive Petroleum Underground Storage Tank Fund Bd. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 606 N.W.2d 376 (Iowa 2000)	19
<i>Iowa Ins. Inst. v. Core Grp. of Iowa Ass’n for Justice</i> , 867 N.W.2d 58 (Iowa 2015)	21
<i>Kay-Decker v. Iowa State Bd. of Tax Review</i> , 857 N.W.2d 216 (Iowa 2014)	20
<i>Koenig v. Koenig</i> , 766 N.W.2d 635 (Iowa 2009)	17
<i>Kragel v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 537 N.W.2d 699 (Iowa 1995)	17
<i>Lee v. Clark Reliance Corp.</i> , 2013 WL 3677250 (Cal. Ct. App. July 15, 2013)	36

<i>Mulcahy v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 386 N.W.2d 67 (Iowa 1986)	18
<i>Primm v. Iowa Dep't of Transp., Motor Vehicle Div.</i> , 561 N.W.2d 80 (Iowa 1997)	16
<i>Quirin v. Lorillard Tobacco Co.</i> , 17 F. Supp. 3d 760 (N.D. Ill. 2014)	35
<i>Rabovsky v. Air & Liquid Sys. Corp.</i> , 2016 WL 5404451 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 28, 2016).....	34
<i>Rhoades v. State</i> , 880 N.W.2d 431 (Iowa 2016)	20, 21, 37, 38
<i>Rojas v. Pine Ridge Farms, L.L.C.</i> , 779 N.W.2d 223 (Iowa 2010)	19
<i>Schonberger v. Roberts</i> , 456 N.W.2d 201 (Iowa 1990)	24
<i>Spaur v. Owens–Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> , 510 N.W.2d 854 (Iowa 1994)	18
<i>State v. Albrecht</i> , 657 N.W.2d 474 (Iowa 2003)	18
<i>State v. Carpenter</i> , 616 N.W.2d 540 (Iowa 2000)	18, 24
<i>State v. Howse</i> , 875 N.W.2d 684 (Iowa 2016)	20
<i>State v. Mathias</i> , 936 N.W.2d 222 (Iowa 2019)	20, 26
<i>State v. Nall</i> , 894 N.W.2d 514 (Iowa 2017)	20

State v. Schultz,
604 N.W.2d 60 (Iowa 1999) 24

Swanger v. State,
445 N.W.2d 344 (Iowa 1989) 28, 29

Taylor v. Elliott Turbomachinery Co.,
171 Cal. App. 4th 564, 90 Cal. Rptr. 3d 414 (2009) 35

Thurmon v. Georgia Pac., LLC,
650 F. App'x 752 (11th Cir. 2016) 32

Trainer v. Kossuth County,
199 Iowa 55, 201 N.W. 66 (1924) 25

U.S. Bank Nat. Ass'n v. Lamb,
874 N.W.2d 112 (Iowa 2016) 21

Statutes

Iowa Code § 4.6(4) 31, 37

Iowa Code § 4.6(5) 26

Iowa Code § 147.139..... 26, 27

Iowa Code § 686B.7(5)..... Passim
